
TASK ORDER NO. PO-005 FOR THE 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BREVARD COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
PINEDA CAUSEWAY GRADE SEPARATION OVERPASS 

 
This Task Order No. PO-005, entered into by and between Brevard County, 

Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “County”, 
and DRMP, Inc., a Florida Corporation, whose local address is 941 Lake Baldwin Lane, 
Orlando, FL 32814, hereinafter referred to as “Consultant” amending that certain 
agreement between the parties dated July 17, 2012. 

 
W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, the County and Consultant entered into a contract dated July 17, 

2012, to design a transportation project known as the Pineda Causeway Grade 
Separation Overpass ("Project"); and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Consultant's proposal and fees, dated April 8, 2020, for 

the additional post-design engineering and Construction Engineering Inspection 
services for this Project, as stated in Exhibit "A" hereto; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract, dated July 17, 2012, to 

provide for these additional services in the amount up to $482,710.49 which will 
increase the compensation to be paid to the Consultant, a fee not to exceed 
$1,389,672.14, for services rendered pursuant to Phase 4 - Construction Management 
as shown in Exhibit “A”. 

 
Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 

and agreements contained herein, it is agreed as follows: 
 
1.  Amendment of Paragraph 5: 
 
That paragraph 5, Compensation, of the contract dated July 17, 2012, is hereby 

amended as follows: 
 
The professional services fee relating to Phase 4 – Construction Management, 

shall be increased by an additional $482,710.49, as shown in attached Exhibit “A” 
subject to the limitations of paragraph 6 (B) of the original contract dated July 17, 2012.  
The total amount of compensation to be paid pursuant to Phase 4 – Construction 
Management is $1,389,672.14. 

 
2.   By execution of this Task Order, the additional services described in Exhibit 

"A" are added to the original scope of service. 
 
3.  All other terms and conditions of the contract dated July 17, 2012, between 

the County and the Consultant are ratified, confirmed and incorporated by reference 
herein. 



In witness whereof, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals. 
 
 

Attest:      Board of County Commissioners of 
      Brevard County, Florida 
       
 
 
____________________________ _____________________________________ 
Scott Ellis, Clerk    Bryan Lober, Chair 
       As approved by the Board on: _____________ 
 
 
Reviewed for legal form and content: 
 
_____________________________ 
Assistant County Attorney  

 
 

 
Attest: DRMP, Inc. 

     A Florida Corporation 
 
 

 
____________________________   _____________________________________ 
(Name and Title)    Wayne Chalifoux, P.E., Vice President  
    

 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ORANGE        

 
I hereby certify that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the state and 
county aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Wayne Chalifoux to 
me known to be the Vice President of DRMP, Inc., who executed the foregoing 
instrument, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same. 

 
Witness my hand and official seal, this _________ day of _____________, 2020. 

 
       

___________________________________ 
Notary Public 
State of Florida 
My commission expires: 



Exhibit "A"






